

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ROCKY DEWALT, ROBERT)
PARHAM, ANTHONY MCGEE,)
and SHAWN BONNETT, individually)
and on behalf of a class of similarly)
situated persons,)

Plaintiff-Appellants,)

v.)

ERIK A. HOOKS, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the North)
Carolina Department of Public Safety,)
and the NORTH CAROLINA)
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,)

Defendant-Appellees.)

From Wake County
19 CVS 14089

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
A. Solitary confinement in North Carolina prisons imposes extreme isolation and sensory deprivation.....	8
B. Defendants’ statewide policies authorize prolonged stays in solitary confinement for thousands of people.....	10
C. The risks of mental and physical harm created by solitary confinement are well-established.....	13
D. The named plaintiffs and other potential class members have suffered the effects of prolonged solitary confinement in North Carolina prisons.....	16
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	19
A. Class actions provide critical protection for vulnerable people subjected to harmful state action.....	21
B. Common issues predominate because all class members challenge the same policies and practices, face similar risks of harm, rely on the same legal theory, and seek the same relief.....	22

i.	Individualized assessments of class members have minimal relevance to plaintiffs' claims.....	23
ii.	This Court has held that common issues predominate even when some class members face different circumstances and degrees of injury.....	27
iii.	Federal courts regularly certify solitary classes seeking indivisible relief.....	30
iv.	Plaintiffs established predominance.....	33
v.	The trial court improperly assessed the merits of plaintiffs' claims.....	41
vi.	Plaintiffs made a sufficiently detailed request for relief.....	44
C.	A class action is a superior means of adjudication.....	46
D.	The named plaintiffs are adequate class representatives.....	48
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONFLATING THE RULE 23 ANALYSIS WITH IDENTIFYING THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD FOR PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....	50
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING THE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE REQUIREMENT FOR ARTICLE I, SECTION 27 CLAIMS SEEKING PROSPECTIVE RELIEF FROM DANGEROUS CONDITIONS.....	52
A.	Section 27 must be construed liberally in favor of plaintiffs.....	53
B.	The text of Section 27 only addresses the objective qualities of a punishment—not	

the mindset of the punisher.....	55
C. The original understanding of Section 27 did not include government officials’ state of mind.....	57
D. This Court does not have to adopt the federal deliberate indifference requirement, nor should it.....	60
E. The textual difference between the Eighth Amendment and Section 27 matters.....	64
F. The deliberate indifference standard could leave many institutionalized plaintiffs without an effective remedy.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.T. ex rel. Tillman v. Harder</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)	50
<i>Anderson v. Assimios</i> , 356 N.C. 415, 572 S.E.2d 101 (2002)	53
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018)	44
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22, 26, 36
<i>Beroth Oil Co. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 367 N.C. 333, 757 S.E.2d 466 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blitz v. Agean, Inc.</i> , 197 N.C. App. 296, 677 S.E.2d 1 (2009)	18, 23
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	44
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 374 N.C. 436, 843 S.E.2d 172 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	52
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558, 2021-NCSC-6 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	48, 53, 54, 66
<i>Crow v. Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 319 N.C. 274, 354 S.E.2d 459 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	44
<i>Davis v. Baldwin</i> , No. 3:16-CV-600-MAB, 2021 WL 2414640 (S.D. Ill. June 14, 2021).....	25, 31, 32, 34
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 107 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	46
<i>Dockery v. Fischer</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 832 (S.D. Miss. 2015).....	25, 32, 39
<i>Ehrenhaus v. Baker</i> , 216 N.C. App. 59, 717 S.E.2d 9 (2011)	48
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	20, 42, 48
<i>English v. Holden Beach Realty Corp.</i> , 41 N.C. App. 1, 254 S.E.2d 223 (1979)	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	57, 59, 62
<i>Faulkenbury v. Teachers’ & State Employees’ Retirement System of North Carolina</i> , 345 N.C. 683, 483 S.E.2d 422 (1997).....	20, 28, 32, 37, 49
<i>Fisher v. Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp.</i> , 369 N.C. 202, 794 S.E.2d 699 (2016)	28, 30, 32, 47, 49
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	59
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)	24, 68

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	59
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Hallinan v. Scarantino</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 587 (E.D.N.C. 2020)	67
<i>Harvard v. Inch</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	38, 39
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	24, 25, 68
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	45
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	50
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	44
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)	68
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	40, 63
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	27
<i>Maffei v. Alert Cable TV of N.C., Inc.</i> , 316 N.C. 615, 342 S.E.2d 867 (1986)	42
<i>Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	62
<i>McClary v. Kelly</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)	51
<i>Medley v. N.C. Dep't of Correction</i> , 330 N.C. 837, 412 S.E.2d 654 (1992)	24, 54, 64
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Mickle v. Moore</i> , 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 912 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 440 Mich. 15, 485 N.W.2d 866 (1992)	65
<i>Pitts v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 N.C. App. 1, 550 S.E.2d 179 (2001)	39
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2018)	35
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	35, 44, 52
<i>Pride v. Correa</i> , 719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	61, 62, 63
<i>Richardson v. Bledsoe</i> , 829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Riley v. Olk-Long</i> , 282 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2002)	75
<i>Rosiles-Perez v. Superior Forestry Serv., Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 332 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	47
<i>Scott v. Clarke</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2014)	40
<i>Small v. Hunt</i> , 858 F. Supp. 510 (E.D.N.C. 1994)	22
<i>Spain v. Proconier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	40
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	65
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 322 N.C. 709, 370 S.E.2d 553 (1988)	54, 60, 66
<i>State v. Driver</i> , 78 N.C. 423 (1878)	59
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 348 N.C. 644, 503 S.E.2d 101 (1998)	23, 54, 55, 60
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 20 N.C. 144, 4 Dev. & Bat. 20 (1838)	59
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998)	65
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 371 N.C. 284, 813 S.E.2d 840 (2018)	63
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 375 N.C. 173, 846 S.E.2d 711 (2020)	48
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 275 N.C. 411, 168 S.E.2d 345 (1969)	33
<i>State v. Sparks</i> , 297 N.C. 314, 255 S.E.2d 373 (1979)	59
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	54, 64
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)	67
<i>Sweet v. S.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 529 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1975)	35
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	57
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018)	53
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Pinkney</i> , 369 N.C. 723 800 S.E.2d 412 (2017)	45
<i>Virmani v. Presbyterian Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 350 N.C. 449, 515 S.E.2d 675 (1999)	61
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 22
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	59
<i>Wilburn v. Nelson</i> , 329 F.R.D. 190 (N.D. Ind. 2018)	25
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co.</i> , 327 N.C. 491, 398 S.E.2d 586 (1990)	27
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Aderholt</i> , 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)	22

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. of 1776, Dec. of Rights, § 10.	58
N.C. Const. of 1868, Art. I, § 27.	58
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 27.	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
N.C.G.S. § 143-291(a)	47
N.C.G.S. § 7A-27(a)(4)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	33

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	56, 65
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991), 1990 WL 10022404.....	66
Charles F. Sabel & William H. Simon, <i>Destabilization Rights: How Public Law Litigation Succeeds</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1015 (2004).....	21
James Grimmelmann, <i>Future Conduct and the Limits of Class-Action Settlements</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 387 (2013)	45
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Cruel”</i> , 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (2017)	58
John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013)	64
Jules Lobel, <i>The Liman Report and Alternatives to Prolonged Solitary Confinement</i> , 125 Yale L.J. F. 238 (2016)	40
Margo Schlanger, <i>The Constitutional Law of Incarceration, Reconfigured</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. 357 (2018)	58
Mark A. Davis, <i>A Warren Court of Our Own: The Exum Court and the Expansion of Individual Rights in North Carolina</i> (2020)	48
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/	56
Peter Scharff Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History & Review of the Literature</i> , 34 Crime & Just. 441 (2006)...	56
Troy Closson, <i>New York Will End Long-Term Solitary Confinement in Prisons and Jails</i> , N.Y Times (Apr. 24, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/01/nyregion/solitary-confinement- restricted.html).....	15
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed., Dec. 2017 update)	22

165A21
